
UNITED STATES 
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 

REGION 111 
2443 WARRENVILLE ROAD, SUITE 2 IO 

LISLE, ILLINOIS 60532-4352 

OCT 3 j ?nu5 

John H. Holmen, M.D. 
Radiation Safety Officer 
St. Joseph’s Medical Center 
Dept. Of Nuclear Medicine 
523 North Third Street 
Brainerd. MN 56401 

Dear Dr. Holmen: 

Enclosed is Amendment No. 34 to your NRC Material License No. 22-16966-01 in accordance 
with your request. Please note that the changes made to your license are printed in bold font. 

Please review the enclosed document carefully and be sure that you understand all conditions. 
If there are any errors or questions, please notify the US. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, 
Region 111 office at (630) 829-9887 so that we can provide appropriate corrections and 
answers. 

Please note the following concerning your request. Your request did not include Dr. 
Winchester for authorization of 10 CFR 35.300 and 35.400 material. During my telephone 
conversation with Philip Silgen of your staff on October 19, 2005, I was informed that Dr. 
Winchester no longer works at your facility, therefore, his name has been removed from your 
NRC license. Also, Drs. Benson. Doyscher, Holmen and Posch were not included in your 
original request dated August 29, 2005, therefore, their authorization for 35.300 (thyroid 
carcinoma therapy as described in letter dated July 30, 1996, limited to less than or equal to 33 
millicuries of iodine1 31 per administration) remains unchanged. Please be aware that Drs. 
Spears, Nisi and Sperduto are not listed on NRC License No. 22-12614-01 as suggested in 
your letter dated August 29,2005. However, they were found on License No. 22-00015-02 
and were authorized for 35.300 and 35.400. Finally, your license does not authorize use of 
byproduct material that requires an Authorized Medical Physicist to be listed on your NRC 
license. Therefore, Mr. Silgen was not added to your NRC license. 

You will be periodically inspected by NRC. Failure to conduct your program in accordance with 
NRC regulations, license conditions, and representations made in your license application and 
supplemental correspondence with NRC will result in enforcement action against you. This 
could include issuance of a notice of violation, or imposition of a civil penalty, or an order 
suspending, modifying or revoking your license as specified in the General Statement of Policy 
and Procedure for NRC Enforcement Actions. Since serious consequences to employees and 
the public can result from failure to comply with NRC requirements, prompt and vigorous 
enforcement action will be taken when dealing with licensees who do not achieve the 
necessary meticulous attention to detail and the high standard of compliance which NRC 
expects of its licensees. 



J. H. Holmen, M.D. 2 

In accordance with 10 CFR 2.390 of the NRCs "Rules of Practice," a copy of this letter will be 
available electronically in the NRC Public Document Room or from the Publicly Available 
Records (PARS) component of NRCs document system (ADAMS). The NRCs document system 
is accessible from the NRC web site at httD:l/www.nrc.aov/readina-rrn/adams.htmI. The 
enclosed license document is exempt from public disclosure in accordance with 10 CFR 2.390, 
because its disclosure to unauthorized individuals could present a security vulnerability. 

Sincerely, 

License No. 22-16966-01 
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Enclosure: Amendment No. 34 


